

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## **DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993**

City of Charles Sturt Kilkenny Mixed Use (Residential and Commercial) Development Plan Amendment (DPA) (Privately Funded)

## **Public Meeting**

Notice is hereby given regarding changes to the Scheduled Public Meeting Platform for the Kilkenny Mixed Use (Residential and Commercial) Draft Development Plan Amendment (DPA) (Privately Funded) to amend the Charles Sturt Council Development Plan.

Due to the uncertain environment as a result of COVID-19, all Council and Committee meetings for the City of Charles Sturt will now be moving to a virtual platform through Zoom webinars.

The Public Meeting for the Kilkenny Mixed Use (Residential and Commercial) Draft DPA (Privately Funded) which forms part of our City Services Committee meeting will therefore be conducted via a **virtual platform.** 

The Public Meeting can be viewed from home to ensure the safety of our community, our Elected Members and staff.

The on-line Public Meeting is still scheduled for **Monday 18 May 2020 at 6pm**.

The links for the Public Meeting will become available on our website just prior to the event as it is unable to be joined until the official start time. You can choose to watch the Public Meeting through the Zoom browser on your computer, zoom app on your smartphone. You may also phone in and only listen to the meeting. It should be noted that you are unable to request to be heard via this function.

To view the Public Meeting, please visit our <u>Digital Meetings</u> page at <u>www.charlessturt.sa.gov.au</u> and click on the City Services Committee Meeting scheduled for Monday 18 May 2020, at 6pm.

If you still wish to come in person, you can do so at the **Civic Centre at 72 Woodville Road**, **Woodville at 6pm** to view the on-line Public Meeting via a screen. Social distancing measures will be in place to ensure the safety of community and staff. If you arrive at the Civic Centre to view the Public Meeting and decide at the meeting that you wish to be heard, staff will assist you in being heard.

The Chair of the Committee will provide this opportunity during the proceedings.

Should you have any questions prior to the Public Meeting, please do not hesitate to contact Jim Gronthos, Senior Policy Planner on <a href="mailto:igronthos@charlessturt.sa.gov.au">igronthos@charlessturt.sa.gov.au</a> or on 8408 1265.

14 May 2020

Mr Paul Sutton Chief Executive Officer